

No. 23-5572

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH W. FISCHER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

NICOLE M. ARGENTIERI

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW GUARNIERI

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

JAMES I. PEARCE

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. The January 6 riot	3
B. District court proceedings	7
C. Court of appeals decision	10
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
The corrupt obstruction prohibited by 18 U.S.C. 1512(c)(2) is not limited to acts affecting the availability or integrity of evidence	16
A. The plain meaning of Section 1512(c)(2)'s text is not limited to acts affecting evidence	17
1. Section 1512(c)(2)'s terms are not limited to evidence-centered obstruction.....	17
2. Petitioner provides no sound textual basis for departing from Section 1512(c)(2)'s plain language	20
B. Context and structure confirm the natural meaning of Section 1512(c)(2)'s text	30
C. Section 1512(c)(2)'s history confirms its catchall role.....	38
D. Petitioner's concerns about over-prosecution provide no basis to depart from Section 1512(c)(2)'s text	41
1. Section 1512(c)(2)'s actus reus requires mean- ingful interference with a specific proceeding	41
2. Section 1512(c)(2)'s mens rea requires proof that a defendant acted "corruptly"	43
E. Petitioner's invocation of the constitutional- avoidance and lenity canons is unsound.....	47
Conclusion	49
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	20, 22, 26, 27, 28
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	35, 43, 44, 46
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	20
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	26
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	11, 14, 21, 23, 24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	40
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	25
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	3
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	17
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	30
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	20
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	37
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	36
<i>Gallardo v. Marsteller</i> , 596 U.S. 420 (2022).....	29
<i>Gooch v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 124 (1936).....	19
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019).	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	24
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	25, 33
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	18, 43
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016)	48
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	39
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	22
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	48
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	34, 39
<i>S. D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	26
<i>Savin, Ex parte</i> , 131 U.S. 267 (1889)	42
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011)	24
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	19, 22
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	31, 34, 43
<i>United States v. Ahrensfield</i> , 698 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>United States v. Alford</i> , 89 F.4th 943 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	5
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 942 F.2d 1576 (11th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>United States v. Cohn</i> , 452 F.2d 881 (2d Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 405 U.S. 975 (1972)	31
<i>United States v. Fitzsimons</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2022)	29
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 354 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>United States v. Friske</i> , 640 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2011)	43
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 652 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2023)	30
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	33, 47
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	48
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 569 F.2d 1331 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 834 (1978)	31, 33
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	47, 48

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Lester</i> , 749 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1984)	31
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990), amended on reh’g, 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 941 (1991).....	44
<i>United States v. Petruk</i> , 781 F.3d 438 (8th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Reich</i> , 479 F.3d 179 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 819 (2007)	40
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 86 F.4th 355 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Schaffner</i> , 715 F.2d 1099 (6th Cir. 1983)	31
<i>United States v. Sussman</i> , 709 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2013)	32
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 916 F.3d 368 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 113 (2019)	43
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018).....	18
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	26, 27, 31, 37, 38
Constitution, statutes, and guideline:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	15, 42, 47
Amend. XII	3, 30, 2a
Act of Mar. 2, 1831, ch. 99, § 2, 4 Stat. 488	32
Act of June 10, 1872, ch. 420, 17 Stat. 378	32
Act of Jan. 13, 1940, ch. 1, 54 Stat. 13	32
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 769-770.....	32
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B).....	23

VII

Statutes and guideline—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) (2000)	23
Electoral Count Act, ch. 90, 24 Stat. 373 (3 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> (2018))	3
3 U.S.C. 15 (2018)	4, 30, 3a
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745:	
§ 802(a), 116 Stat. 800	37, 39
§ 1102, 116 Stat. 807	37, 18a
§ 1102(2), 116 Stat. 807.....	39, 18a
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, § 4(a), 96 Stat. 1249-1253.....	40
18 U.S.C. 2.....	2, 3, 7, 34
18 U.S.C. 111(a)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. 231(a)(3).....	3
18 U.S.C. 514(a)(1).....	22
18 U.S.C. 757	22
18 U.S.C. 1503	14, 29, 31-35, 46, 8a
18 U.S.C. 1503(a)	31, 32, 43, 8a
18 U.S.C. 1505	14, 29, 32-34, 46, 9a
18 U.S.C. 1512	34, 37, 40, 44, 10a
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(1)(A)	34, 37, 10a
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(1)(B)	34, 35, 10a
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(2)(A)	34, 35, 10a
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(2)(E)	34, 35, 10a
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(3).....	35, 11a
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(1).....	34, 35, 12a
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(2).....	43, 12a
18 U.S.C. 1512(c).....	2, 13, 17, 18, 22, 24-26, 35, 37-39, 42, 44, 45, 13a
18 U.S.C. 1512(c)(1)	9-11, 13-17, 20-25, 27, 30, 37-39, 45, 13a

VIII

Statutes and guideline—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1512(e)(2)	3, 6, 7, 9-34, 36, 37
18 U.S.C. 1512(d)	35, 26
18 U.S.C. 1512(d)(1).....	34, 13a
18 U.S.C. 1512(d)(4).....	34, 13a
18 U.S.C. 1512(f)(1)	43, 14a
18 U.S.C. 1515(a)(1).....	14, 28, 29, 15a
18 U.S.C. 1515(a)(1)(B)	7, 15a
18 U.S.C. 1519	15, 23, 26, 27, 34, 37, 38, 18a
18 U.S.C. 1752(a)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. 1752(a)(2).....	2
18 U.S.C. 2232(a)	22
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6).....	36
26 U.S.C. 7212(a)	43, 46
40 U.S.C. 5104(e)(2)(D)	3
40 U.S.C. 5104(e)(2)(G)	2
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 2J1.2 (2001)	36
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English</i>	
<i>Language</i> (4th ed. 2000).....	
	18, 19, 28
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary:</i>	
(7th ed. 1999).....	
	44
(8th ed. 2004).....	
	28
148 Cong. Rec. 12,517 (2002)	
	39
p. 14,489	
	39
p. 14,501	
	39
p. 14,503	
	39
<i>Final Report of the Select Committee to Investigate</i>	
<i>the January 6th Attack on the United States</i>	
<i>Capitol</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 663,	
117th Cong., 2d Sess. (2022)	
	4

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Jeffrey R. Kallstrom & Suzanne E. Roe, <i>Obstruction of Justice</i> , 38 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1081 (2001).....	33
Memorandum from Steven A. Engel, Assistant Att’y Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, to the Att’y Gen., <i>Review of the Special Counsel’s Report</i> (Mar. 24, 2019).....	41
<i>Merriam Webster’s Dictionary of Law</i> (1996).....	19
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> :	
(2d ed. 1989):	
Vol. 7	19
Vol. 10	19
(3d ed. 2004)	19
<i>Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1999).....	18
Staff of Senate Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Gov’t Affairs et al., <i>Examining the U.S. Capitol Attack: A Review of the Security, Planning, and Response Failures on January 6</i> (2021)	4, 5, 6
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Criminal Resource Manual</i> , perma.cc/S5NU-F56Z	29
United States Attorney’s Office for the District of Columbia, <i>Three Years Since the Jan. 6 Attack on the Capitol</i> (Jan. 5, 2024), perma.cc/KP2N-SF5D	6
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2002)	18, 19
